ACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BEACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, June 5, 2018 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

Sylvia Osewalt (Chairperson), Jeff Truhlar (Vice-Chairperson), John Moreland, Scott Cummings, Francis
Reddington

Alternates: Lucas Snyder

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES None

CORRESPONDENCE Email regarding BOA# 18-100085

OLD BUSINESS  None
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda

Tuesday, June 5, 2018

NEW BUSINESS

a.  Case Number: BOA 18-100054
Applicant/Owner: Brian Seaton
Agent: Ben Broadfoot, Broadfoot Designs
Property Address: 7 Oakwood Road
Parcel ID: 178527-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)e., for 48% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; 34-373(d) for a
parking area setback of 1 foot in lieu of 5 foot required; and 34-373(f), for a
partial gravel driveway, in lieu of paved; to allow a detached garage addition
to an existing single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot
3, Block 14, Ocean Forest, Unit 3.
Miscellaneous Info:  One previous variance request (BZA# 83-100040).
Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA 18-100075
Applicant/Owner:  Willie Lane
Property Address: 1005 North 24" Street
Parcel ID: 179210-0320
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(1)e., for 52% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; 34-373(e)(1)g.,
for an accessory structure (sidewalk) setback of 1 foot, in lieu of 5 feet
required for a paver walkway, patio, and pool pavers, at an existing single
family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 4, Block 89, Section
“A” Jacksonville Beach.
Miscellaneous Info:  One previous variance request; (BOA# 14-100017).
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda Tuesday, June 5, 2018

C. Case Number: BOA 18-100079
Applicant/Owner: Andrew and Paige Gsell
Agent: Justin Belichis, Pratt Guys
Property Address: 1117 North 17" Street
Parcel ID: 179118-0000
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 17.6 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required;
and 34-337(e)(1)e., for 42% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum:; for the
addition of a paver patio and a pergola, to an existing single-family dwelling
for property legally described as Lot 3, Block 48, Section ““A” Jacksonville
Beach.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.
Notes:
d.  Case Number: BOA 18-100080
Applicant/Owner: Johann Bergh
Agent: Stella Knierieman, Pools By Stella, Inc.
Property Address: 524 Barbara Lane
Parcel ID: 174957-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)e., for 40% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a pool
and patio addition to a new single-family dwelling, for property legally
described as Lot 4, Block 1, Beach Homesites Unit One.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests.
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda Tuesday, June 5, 2018

€. Case Number: BOA 18-100082
Applicant: Scott Glawe
Owner: Susan Glawe Revocable trust
Property Address: 217 North 18" Avenue
Parcel ID: 175431-0000
Current Zoning: C-1 to RM-2 Standards
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
340(e)(3)c.1., for a front yard setback of 9 feet, in lieu of 20 feet
required; and for 34-340(e)(3)c.2., for an easterly side yard setback of
8 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; for a substantial improvement to an
existing dwelling unit, for property legally described as Lot 7, together
with the easterly 4.00 feet of Lot 6, Block 193, Elton Realty Company’s
Replat.
Miscellaneous Info:  No previous variance requests. One previous conditional use
request (PC# 11-18)
Notes:
f. Case Number: BOA 18-100083
Applicant/Owner: Orender Unlimited, LLC
Agent: Wade Olszewski, CPH, Inc.
Property Address: 391 South 16" Avenue
Parcel ID: 1763190100
Current Zoning: C-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
373(c), to allow 10 feet of maneuvering space, in lieu of 23 feet required,
adjacent to 11 parking spaces for a proposed new 3,300 square foot office
building; for property legally described as Lot 7, Block 154, Pablo Beach
South.
Miscellaneous Info:  Two previous variance requests (BOA# 18-100011 and BOA# 17-
2001).
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda Tuesday, June 5, 2018

g. Case Number: BOA 18-100084
Applicant/Owner: Stephen and Charlotte Jensen
Agent: Christi Elflein, Starr Sanford Design
Property Address: 3223 South Ocean Drive
Parcel ID: 181516-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)c.2., for a northerly side yard setback of 7.5 feet, in lieu of 10 feet
required; and a southerly side yard setback of 4 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required;
and 34-336(e)(1)e., for lot coverage of 49%, in lieu of 35% maximum; 34-
373(f), for a turf block driveway, in lieu of paved; to allow construction of a
new single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 11, Block 1,
Atlantic Shores, Ocean Front Section “B”.
Miscellaneous Info:  One previous variance request (BZA# 25-87).
Notes:
h.  Case Number: BOA 18-100085
Applicant: Gary Grider
Owner: First Christian Church of the Beaches, Inc.
Agent: Robert Meador
Property Address: 80 North 20" Avenue
Parcel ID: 174774-0000
Current Zoning: RM-2
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
340(e)(3)c.1., for a front yard setback of 18 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required;
34-340(e)(3)c.2., for a corner side yard setback of 10.4 feet, in lieu of 15.2
feet required; and 34-340(e)(3)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 10 feet, in lieu
of 30 feet required; 34-340(e)(3)g., for an existing accessory structure
(sidewalk) setback of O feet, in lieu of 5 feet required; 34-373(d) for an
existing parking area setback of 1 foot, in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow
construction of a new church building, for property legally described as Lots
6, 7, Pritchards-Clarsen Replat.
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, June 5, 2018

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 19, 2018.

There are three (3) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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é‘%‘i‘i’?’:‘”ﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. /5-/0005 &
' HEARING DATE S—F—+¥% é

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application §
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad- (
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. ¢

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvemengcadded to the
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller). RECLﬂVED

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). /A7 15 7017
5. Completed application.
APPLICATION INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELGPMENT
Applicant Name: _B®&VAN s&enrTron Telephone: 104 497 IIY2
Mailing Address: 7 _o©OARwoopD RD E-Mail: bsesfen@vericleal p,
S Ax RBCH,Fc 3225 ¢ _ s
Agent Name: BEN RrReADFOOT Telephone: $0Y Y3 TLGO
Mailing Address: __Hae s  THIRD 3T E-Mail: '
=TAX BcH ¥ 3325
Landowner Name: R Q1 AtV 5,6; AT e Telephone: ci‘:{{ 49722 Yy
Mailing Address: 2 OBKwooo R E-Mail: bsecton@vericlalm
Ax B Ec 3aase e

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA R £

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 7O AK200 RD 7527~ 0Ge ©
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). __ T Do ~NoT HAVe B G? ARG K, need. Yo
e e\\o\e +e o oq Perld  emin gtveeT (‘M,/L:& el Mmo. e
X~ cr“x)P ' v

Applicant’s Signature: @ﬁ”_) Date of Application: 3~ 1&~ <

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

-~ ,' .
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS el J._ FLOOD ZONE: >(\
CoDE SECTION (s): _ Sectron 34-3344.92(/23 tor 4827 4 Coverage  Zio 3592 maximum

34-3 o rk: 7 sct | Zio 5 resc wd _asd

Crishine Lot Covemmee =495.7 5/
S o]

11 NORTH 3% STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107
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“Regular meeting of the Board of Zoning and Adjustment held on

Board of Zoning and Adjustment held
Monday, August 8, [983.

Mondays August B8, 1983 at 7:00 p. m. in the Councii Chamber of

City Hall.
The meeting was called to order.

Robert McClure,
Roy Smiths Jr.,

Robert
Jeagnne Wyner.

Charies Bassett, Guy Craig,
Millery, Martha Ann Sibley,

Present:

Also present were Ray McGlynn and Walter Hendersons Building Depart-

ment.
The minutes of the pPrevious meeting were approved as written.

S.D.S. Properties, setback variance reauest and €reen arez variance
for offices on South Third Street. :
Mr. Craig moved to.approve the variance reauest of 7.15 feet in the
resr vard and 4.5% of the Breen areay seconded by Mr. Bassett.
Vote resulted in four ayes and two nays by Mr. Smith and Mrs. Sitiey
Rentschler=-Lockesy 102 32nd Aveﬁhe Southy rear setback for screen
enclosure of patio. Mr. Rentschler presented @ plot Pian. The
existing building is now 19-1/2 feet from the rear property line.

Mr. Mifler moved, seconded by Mr. Craig, to arprove the reauvest.
Vote resulted in all ayes. '

He wishes
feet

Mr. Welden, 7 Ozskwood Rozd, setbeck variance redquest.
to build a carpofrt in front of his house. A variance of 11|
would be. needed. :

Mr. Miller moved, seconded by Mr. McClure to deny the reauest.

Mr. Crazig moved @ substitute mutioﬁ to-table this matter until
the next meeting, seconded by Mrs. Sibley. Vote ‘resulited in all
ayes.

Mr. Anthony, Surfside Paols,

1919 Penman Roads screen enclosure
far rPool. :

Mr. Mitler moved to apProve the enclosure, seconded by Mrs.

Sibley. Vote resulted in all aves.

There being no further businesss the meeting was adjourned.

The Honorable Meayor and

Members of the City Council

City Manager

Ray McGlynny Building O0fficiel

Chief Frank Brunsony Fire Department

[




Chandra Medford

From: Steve Hyland <st.hyland@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, March 16, 2018 5:55 PM

To: Planning Division

Subject: Supportive of backyard structure being built at 7 Oakwood Rd.

Dear Planning Board,
We are writing to suppart the Seaton's backyard structure being built at 7 Oakwood Rd. We are owners on the same
block at 13 Oakwood and we are fully supportive of this project. Thank you.
Steve Hyland
13 Oakwood Rd.
(770) 789-7150

Sent from my iPhone




Map of Boundary Survey ¢<xishry

LOT THREE (3), BLOCK FOURTEEN (14), OCEAN FORREST, UNIT THREE (3),

ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 29, PAGES 33, 33A, AND 33B, CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7 OAKWOOD ROAD, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250
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Jé‘%‘ﬁ'%ﬁ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. /¥ -100075
HEARING DATE Qmi A0(

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improve{ReRt§ 2FANAR: (B
drawing, to scale (on 117x17” paper or smaller).

Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. APR -6 2018
Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

Completed application.

N W

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant Name: Loan<e , A/d//'ﬂ Telephone: _"7/2 - 3152

Mailing Address: _/o0S &, sl Aatia E-Mail: Willie . Lane & AAASF"/A
Jacksanvlbe fracli, b« z2zs0

Agent Name: Telephone:

Mailing Address: ‘ E-Mail:

Landowner Name: _ LANE, Wicvie Telephone:

Mailing Address: _sooS 24 th s/  NocHh E-Mail:

jgc;eSm\/ﬂLp Beach p‘L S 2TSe

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA E@J‘ / 7q O/L{O - O%Q\O

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: __/oos”  Z & H_ Sk. Nag bl
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _ Lo7 4, Bloc [C 89 Sec Bon"A” "l Kewani) Ne Beack
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). _Acltinea Gy Noaviomce &v addibitenal Pavers aveound.
PooL & epovov Corc paver's -emcvouch’t ius on S Er side 'selback.
_Teba/ _loF Coyevvbe So /o SN a0 WorE Al WA T
O \c@\m A3 5,040 Su§ XA A pacatm UM A0 Gn Jis 3 S00 Sex

Applicant’s Slgnature %4’/ WME ’ /\_/L_/ Date of Application: ‘#/ b/ls

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: F\ 5 FLOOD ZONE: ';27
CoDE SECTION (5): Jeedon 39-337 (c)(l)e for 27 /Jot coverage Fro 355 may, and /c)[/)}
:for an gg/;cgzzy_}z .,{iragzlzr; 4&/@4”{2 Jdbgg/g of I” zis f f‘im/e/ Aor / paver walkiva v,

+10 _an, -5 9 /5717 W/ g,

E‘XiS‘Hm; [O“i'f{m&;é “{? 7: &]{){) vrd for 11’7 Y l/n s tdas <l«m¢d‘1\'7

11 NORTH 3*° STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. / (7’ [0 o 7\9

*Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist ’

which are peculiar to the parcel of land " X
building or structure, which are not applica- \(rZS Aor Lon Q{M ' Lo
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant. es

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied es
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de- \{@5
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship. RECEIVED

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use “Tes APR -5 2018
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

e

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, “ES
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

11 NORTH 3*° STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107
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City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall

11 North Third Street
Jacksonville Beach
FL 32250

Phone: 804.247.6231
Fax: 204.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTWMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7011 1150 0000 9180 7782

March 5, 2014

Bottom Line Ventures, Inc.

c/o Tim Millard

230 15" Street South
Jacksonville Beach FL 32250

RE: BOA# 14-100017
1005 24" Street North
(Lot 4, Block 89, Jacksonville Beach Section “A”)

Dear Mr. Millard,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a
public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 4, 2014, to consider your
application for a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

e 34-337(e)(1)e, for 42% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum
To allow for a new single family dwelling.
The Board Approved the request as written.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information
about building permits, applications and checklists is available in our office or online
at hitp://www.jacksonvillebeach.org/business/building-permif-applications-and-
checklists. Please submit a copy of this approval letter when applying for any future
development or building permit applications. If you have any questions regarding
this variance or the permitting process, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-
6235.

Sincerely,

n Hays, C
uilding Department
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LOT 4 BLOCK B89, SECTION "A” JACKSONVILLE BEACH, AS RECORD
IN PLAT BOOK 18, PAGE 33 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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LOT 4, BLOCK 89, SECTION "A" JACKSONVILLE BEACH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18,
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NI A pPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BoANo. /5100077
HEARING DATE (7-8-20/ &

BEACH

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application

for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvi?ents%d%ed-tathe
drawing, to scale (on 117x17” paper or smaller). ECLiVE
Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. PR 17 2018
Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). ' o
Completed application.

Do W

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION INFORMATION .
Andrew and Paige Gsell Telephone: 404-695-0009
1717t Street N, Jacksonville Beach, FL 322 E-Mail: Perrandall@gmail.corr

Applicant Name:
Mailing Address:

Agent Name: Fratt GUys , Dostraa ioelichid Telephone: 904-737-4652

Mailing Address: 6967 Philtips Highway, Jacksonvitie, FL 32216 E-Mail: \ wshn@ ,é)_m;tt%&,do

Andr i Gsell Qo
Landowner Name: /WNdrew and Faige Gseil Telephone: 404-695-0009
Mailing Address: rect N, Jacksonviile beacn, ' E-Mai): Perrandall@gmail.corr

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-

er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.
(17911 §- 000
VARIANCE DATA

Strect address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 1117 17th Street N Jacksonville Beach, FL 322

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Primary Hesidence

Justification for Variance: (Staje the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a fﬁgarate sheet if nece%sam). ﬁna%ke to Pdﬁy enjoy our outgoor p?gperty ﬁ) t{1e same standgrdpafa?eﬁo
others in our zoning district:

O 0 Nesce

Applicant’s Signature: %&g L LD 6 W Date of Application: (24 A ZF

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS -3 FLoop Zone: X
CODE SECTION (s): _Section -34-337 (¢)(1)¢. 3. For_a rear yard cetback of /7.6” z10 30° and
E)ie. fr ¥27% Jof Coverage Zi0 35 2 max, for _an _addFies of. @ pover patic and

_&_Fr@c&_ﬁ_m_mﬁ_ly__%@/ v J/w///,}u
7 J

2 :_L‘.gh';% let cave mju’ =38/,

11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No.

Sectlon 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria

have been met.

To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.
Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist | Yes Our lot size is only 5068 square feet. If our
which are peculiar to the parcel of land lot was the full 7500 square feet IAW Article
building or structure, which are not applica- V.I h D'V'S'Orf 2, Sec. 34-337, Residential
ble to other parcels of land, structures or E:Ir:jgeletl;grggy, RS-2 ttlr_ethe would be well
> r ercent limit.
buildings in the same zoning district. P
Special circumstances and conditions do not | Yes
result from the actions of the applicant.
Granting the variance will not confer upon | YeS Based off of the attached proposed
the applicant any special privileges denied pervious calculations, our increase o_f 4
by the comprehensive plan and this code to percent (and 42 percent overall pervious) is
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc under the Administrtive Variance limit of 10
> > ) ercent.
tures, in the same zoning district. P
Literal interpretation and enforcement of the | Yes
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same R=CEIVED
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
hardship.
sary hardship PR 17 e
Grant of variance is the minimum variance | YES
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Grant of variance will be generally con- | YES

sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

S

1

11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250

PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



Existing
Pervious
Impervious
Enclosed
Unenclpse_d
Tétal Lot ,
‘Téta_l Impervibﬁs

Prqposgd

Impervious (after existihg pati'o.

removal)

’Paver Patio )

Paver Border for Fire Pit
E_nclosed o
Unenclosed

Total Impervious

3163

540

1260

105

5068

410
325
25
1260
105

62.41%
1%

25%
2%:

38%

8%
6%
0%
25%
2%
42%

RECEIVED

AP [ =218
/S-100077

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
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/her,eb ced/fy (AANYES ﬂoundﬁy Sg_bfve y of the hereon described property has been made under M
my dl{ﬁg\( ﬁfd-/o fha BB m Rmowledge and belief, it is a lrue and accurate representation
ofa suwﬁjp;hat meets the \S;g‘gé?ds of Practice set forth by the Florida Board of Professional GRAPHIC SCALE (In Feet)
Surveyors tﬁléppelg AGhFH¥er 5)-17 of the Florida Administrative Code. 1 inch = 30 ft.
Use of This Survey for Purposes other than Intended, Without Written Verification, will be at the User’s Sole Risk and Without Liability to the Surveyor.
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| FLOOD INFORMATION: POINTS OF II\ITEI‘EST
il BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING NONE VISIBLE

4 MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GQV, THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE
| LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN THE CITY OF

. JA/CK/SONVILLE BEACH, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120078, DATED

-1 06/03/13.

| ORDERED BY:

ETOES i n gLabLe ’

Real Estate Closing Agent

T b e P o w e t t o C h o o

2180 W STATE ROAD 434, SUITE 2112 | LONGWOOD, FL 32779
OFFICE: 407-788-6228 | FAX: 321-400-1032

R

PROPERTY ADDRESS 117 N17TH STREEI' JACKSONVILLE FLORIDA 32250

EURVEY NUMBER: FL1705.4368

AFFILIATE
MEMBERS

ICLIENT NUMBER AIRS‘I797356 ' ’f DATE: 05/26/17

[ BUYER: ANDREW GSELL AND PAIGE GSELL

l SELLER RICHARD DUANE WILLIAMS

CERTIFIED TO ANDREW GSELL AND PAIGE GSELL THE CLOSING

TABLE INC ; STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY ;
NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

11940 FaIrWay Lakes Drive; SulteI Ft Myers, FL 33913

LB# 7337 I P 866 735 IQI 6 I F 866 744 2882

I Th|s is page 1 of 2 and is not vaIld w;thout aII pages




LEGAL DESCR!PTION
LOT 3, BLOCK 48, SECTION "A" JACKSONVILLE BEACH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18, PAGE 33 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL

COUNTY, FLORIDA.

RECEIVED

APR 223 2018

Vb

JOB SPECIFIC SURVEYOR NOTES:

THE BEARING REFERENCE OF N00°52'00"

W IS BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE g&ﬁ'}WI!I!\S'%E%EQEwé@wENT

" JACKSONVILLE BEACH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18, PAGE 33 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

At T e

GENERAL SURVEYOR NOTES:

1. The Legal Description used to perform this survey was supplied by others. This survey does not determine or imply ownership.

2. This survey only shows improvements found above ground. Underground footings, utilities and encroachments are not located on this survey map.
3. Ifthereis a septic tank, or drain field shown on this survey, the location is approximate as the location was either shown to Exacta by a third party or it was estimated by metal detection,
probing rods, and visual above ground inspection only. No excavation was performed in order to determine the exact and accurate location.

Dimensions are in feet and decimals thereof.

2woeNana

o

This survey is exclusively for the use of the parties to whom it is certified.
Additions or deletions to this survey map and report by other than the signing party or parties is prohibited without written consent of the signing party or parties.

Due to varying construction standards, house dimensions are approximate.
Any FEMA flood zone data contained on this survey is for informational purposes only. Research to obtain such data was performed at www.fema.gov.
All corners marked as set are at a minimum a ¥z"diameter, 18" iron rebar with a cap stamped LB#7337.
. If you are reading this survey in an electronic format, the information contained on this document is only valid if this document is electronically signed as specified in

Chapter 5)-17.062 (3) of the Florida Administrative Code. The Electronic Signature File related to this document is prominently disptayed on the invoice for this survey whichis

sent under separate cover. Manually signed and sealed logs of all survey signature files are kept in the office of the performing surveyor. i this document is in paper format,

itis not valid without the signature and original raised seal of a Florida Licensed Surveyor.
11. Unless otherwise noted, an examination of the abstract of title was NOT performed by the signing surveyor to determine which instruments, if any, are affecting this property.
12.The symbols reflected in the legend and on this survey may have been enlarged or reduced for clarity. The symbols have been plotted at the center of the field

location, and may not represent the actual shape or size of the feature.
13. Points of Interest {PO's) are selected above-ground improvements which may be in conflict with boundary, building setback or easement lines,

as defined by the parameters of this survey. There may be additional POJ's which are not shown, not called-out as PO!'s, or which are otherwise

unknown to the surveyor. These POI's may not represent all items of interest to the viewer.
14. Utilities shown on the subject property may or may not indicate the existence of recorded or unrecorded utility easements.
15. The information contained on this survey has been performed exclusively, and is the sole responsibility, of Exacta Surveyors. Additional logo or references to third party firms are for

informational purposes only.

16. Pursuant to F.5. 558.0035, an individual employee or agent may not be held individually fiable for negligence.
17. House measurements should not be used for new construction or planning. Measurements should be verified prior to such activity.

[ESIE

in complete accordarice with Florida Slatute 472.025 and Pursuanit to
the Electronic Signature Act of 1996 of Florida Statute TITLE XXXIX,
Chapter 668, if this document was received electronically via PDF,
then it has been lawfully Electronically Sigred. Therefore, this survey
PDF, If authentic, is completely official and Insurable In order to validate
the “Electronic Signature” of PDF surveys sent via .- sy
you must use 3 hash calculator. A free hash ca(cuiator is available fuv
download at:
- i [ e Lt TR o
in order 1o volidate the Electronic Signature of any survey POF sent via
WWwW. surveystors.com:
1. Download the Hash Calculator available at:
2. Save the Survey PDF cnto your cormputer frem www.suiveyslass.com
of from the email sent from www.surveystars.com.
3. Click the square Brov/se button in the upper right hand corner of the
Hash Calculator to find and select the saved Survey PDF document, and click
the COMPUTE button in the lower right hand comer of the Hash Cafculator.
4. Comnpare the 40 digit string of characters in the SHA-T line to the 40 digit
SHA-1 characters for the survey in the job file in www.surveystars.com which
s also printed on the Irvoice for that survey,
5.Ifthe 40 digit string of SHA-1 characters are exactly the same on the invoice
{orin the survey file at wwwi.surveystars.com) as they are in the Hash Calculator,
then this PDF Is authentic If the 40 digit string of characters does not match

exactly, then this PDF has been tampered with and it is not authentic.

8.

1. While viewing the survey in Adobe Reader, select the
“Print” button under the "File” tab.

N

Select a printer with legal sized paper.

w

Under "Print Range”, click select the "All” toggle.

>

Under the "Page Handling” section, select the number
of copies that you would like to print.

w

. Under the "Page Scaling” selection drop down menu,
select "None.”

6. Uncheck the "Auto Rotate and Center” checkbox.

7. Check the "Choose Paper size by PDF” checkbox.

Click OK to print.

TO PRINT IN BLACK + WHITE:

1. In the main print screen, choose "Properties”.

2. Choose "Quality” from the options.

3. Change from “Auto Color” or "Full Color” to

"Gray Scale”.
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Exacta Land Surveyors, Inc.
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11940 Fairway Lakes Drive, Suite 1. Ft. Myers, FL 33913

www .exactaland.com
P866-735-1916 - F.866-744-2882
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Exhibit “A”

Lot 3, Block 48, Section “A” Jacksonville Beach, according to the Plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Book 18, Page 33, of the Public Records of Duval County, Florida.
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FNENITE A pp1ICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. [3-100070

‘This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Varances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the

drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller). ~ RECEIVED

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). APR 23 2018
5. Completed application.
APPLICATION INFORMATION ' PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN]1
“Applicant Name: Johons Boecal Telephone: _ 40 { 1b2525S,
Mailing Address: 24 Gacbacd Lave E-Mail:_oeca W& 4 gl
(o & €L 29750 | S ) 2
Agent Name: Poole \’)q <4<l , N Telephone: _2cd Ll 7 5588
Mailing Address: __ %15 ot Ave So. E-Mail: s kello. @/Doo\ﬁ\!)# shdla
Ao %(T\ C 727760 2
Landowner Name: _ ) ;TNM(L(& ©e WJL Telephone: 40U L% LSS
Mailing Address: ~__ 5 24 %ﬁxbaroo Lawe E-Mail: 5&26(0\ W@ amad. cou
lav & B 27250 |

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-

er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.
~ (174 957- 0000
VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: _ 5 24 Bachaca LCLGAF_
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the apphcatlon of the code to the property) (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). =~ The \ot 1o 1 A1 d e ek o

zoning_ shoix acds oC 0 J\/me/mm e (7262
that a .
{0 ou abeolude  wainimum _writh g ‘h‘,"‘"ﬂ_\ pao j{d@ wﬁ of

sulece area of 1 gﬁf
Applicant’s Signature?( =7 4

[ /)
T‘Iﬁs BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: Q» 5 l 1 FLOOD ZONE: ><

CODE SECTION (3): _fectiop 37-336 (e)(1)e. For 202 Jof coverape z‘za .?.f?nﬂuy
7o 24 o y

& tishag Ld(lomem?c 665 /n

11 Nnp7T 2R QrpEET TArve T T & RE A~ BT 29980 Duare FONAN DA77 AD121 Tav IONAN AT L1077

HEARING DATE § ~5-20/F



'VARIANCE APPLICATION STANBARDS AND CONDITIONS ~ BOANo. / §- 100050

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be

v contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumistances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in makmg this ﬁndmg, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist

The awewn - 2 \auvd
which are peculiar to the parcel of land ~e A e cel o o

building or structure, which are not applica- \{eg 'S wrnsller , Hrein ‘\3“?
ble to other parcels of land, structures or di mensiowal efondaras
buildings in the same zoning district. Lo WAinimiom Lot avea .

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

RECEIVED

APR 2 3 2018

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de- o .
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- \{ i il loor Lok L 722G
joyed by other parcels of land in the same | o ek adeo  have POO\C"

Theve are <imiler  homec

zoning district, and would work an unneces- .
sary hirdship. = o o 3 bleck (aj(ug
(one ol which fo viabdt neet fﬂn-qrv
Grant of variance is the minimum variance | We avre a<kina Lo o 5
that will make possible the reasonable use inerease = fromA S o Lo -
of the parcel of land, building or structure. \(QCJ I+ e _\’\,\ej vt it aeeded

Lor thic pool and the owwnerd
\goie o e I‘X(OMC) L. Yo

Grant of variance will be generally con- L Propecty .
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, '
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

\{{é The Vol amee vo(“ be weed Lo
e pool aowly | TThe pfopeﬂrs{
elevot on uj L\ evna i e samt
é: “+he £‘>oo‘ z"C\m*\ \gfp a Cock /

Pm/e( i;df’ 4 help

11 NORTH 3*® STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 04)347 -6107



. LOT 4, BLOCK 1, BEACH HOMESITES UNIT ONE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 20,
PAGES 72 AND 72—A, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CERTIFIED TO:
DSM RENOVATIONS, LLC
BRYAN C. GOODE 1lif, P.A.
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
%\r C-1 C-2
N 09°06’59" W N 10°46'00" W
7.35" (CHORD) 66.19° (CHORD)
L A/ (MEASURED) (CALCULATED)
RA‘“QE!VED N 09°01'55" W N 10'50°04" W
7.80" (CHORD)(PLAT) 65.88" (CHORD){PLAT)
BENCHMARK R=314.85" (=7.80 R=1678.00" L=65.89'
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' O % NAVD 1988 DATUM o ) N ’11 5438" W
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- ~ —~ e
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O % CONCRETE BLOCK S o
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BLOCK 1 3 4 9 10. oS 92 s LOT 5
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i, B
«ayo1 )
LB 6715 BRI 9s 29 ri
AP g prrec C—1
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42" 0AK TREE
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(50" RIGHT OF WAY)
LEGEND: 1
(a.
— X— = FENCE e g _
@ - CONCR:TE 'Z ” TCENTERUNE OF PAVEMENT —"N'ﬁ—j
O = SET 1/2" REBAR STAMPED PSM#6146
‘ = FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE NO IDENTIFICATION
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
B = 4"x4” CONCRETE MONUMENT PC. = POINT OF CURVATURE PRC = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE
A/C = AIR CONDITIONER PT = POINT OF TANGENCY PCC = POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE
NOTES: REVISIONS
1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE ___PLAT ___ BEARING OF S_801530" W ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SUBJECT PARCEL. DATE DESCRIPTION
2. BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY THE CAPTIONED LANDS LIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE ___" X " __ AS SHOWN ON THE 11-29-17 SITE_PLAN
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE MAP DATED JUNE 3, 2013, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120078, PANEL _ 0417 H__. 12-6-17 FOUNDATION PLAN
3. THIS SURVEY REFLECTS ALL EASEMENTS & RIGHTS OF WAY AS PER RECORDED PLAT &/OR TITLE COMMITMENT 12-8-17 ADD ELEVATIONS
IF SUPPLIED. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, NO OTHER TITLE VERIFICATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THE UNDERSIGNED)
4 THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID WITHOUT AN AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SEAL.
JOB # 33627-C ] DATE OF FIELD SURVEY: 8-30-17 [ scalE: 1" = 20
l Ray Thompson CERTIFICATE
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS A MADE UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
T B PEAC ALEE0S
SURVEYING, inc. aziszs:Sp;'ai;;gDr PR B e tER Lo Fomon
\ [GOlng the D,STANCE fOr YOU ADMINISTRATIVE COPB PSR 2 ORIDA STATUTES
1825 University Boulevard West
L] \ Jacksonville, Florida 32217
(Phone) 904-448-5125
AN (Fax) 904-448-5178
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R Is0DY {noposed:

. LOT 4, BLOCK 1, BEACH HOMESITES UNIT ONE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 20,
PAGES 72 AND 72—A, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
CERTIFIED TO:
DSM RENOVATIONS, LLC
BRYAN C. GOODE W, P.A.
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
\Mﬁ\ C——1 C"—,Z "
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B = 4'x4" CONCRETE MONUMENT PC = POINT OF CURVATURE PRC = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE
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-
NOTES: REVISIONS
1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE ___PLAT ___ BEARING OF S _8015°30" W ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SUBJECT PARCEL. DATE DESCRIPTION
2. BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY THE CAPTIONED LANDS LIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE ___" X" . AS SHOWN ON THE 11-29-17 SITE_PLAN
NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE MAP DATED JUNE 3, 2013, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120078, PANEL _0417 H__. 12-6-17 FOUNDATION PLAN
3. THIS SURVEY REFLECTS ALL EASEMENTS & RIGHTS OF WAY AS PER RECORDED PLAT &/OR TITLE COMMITMENT 12-8-17 ADD ELEVATIONS
IF SUPPLIED. UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, NO OTHER TITLE VERIFICATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THE UNDERSIGNED.
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1825 University Boulevard West =z bt '
- A Jacksonville, Florida 32217 i | .
\Y (Phone) 904-448-5125 REGISTERED SURSEXOR ANDNMARPER A%£146 STATE OF FLORIDA
i M (Fax) 904-448-5178 LIGEYSE, BUSINESS &’ 7469
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. APR 23 2018
/52 /4@05,/23
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
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LOT SURFACE CAL.
Lot: 7,474 sq. ft.
House: 2,378 sq. ft.
Pool Deck: 305 sq. ft.
Driveway: 252 sq. ft. 12
Equipment pads: 73 sq. ft

Total lot coverage: 3,008
sq. ft.
3,008/7,474) 40%
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PASUITEY  APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo, [1-[00052
BEACH HEARING DATE (-5 -A0/¥

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6,6 Variances, The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision,

REQUIRED DOCUI\'[ENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments, Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improwgathe
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. APR 2 4 2018
4, Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due af the time of application submittal),
5. Completed application,
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant Name;  Scott Glawe Telephone: (304) 868-9230_
Mailing Address: 217 18th Avenue North E-Mail: glawescott@yahoo.com

- Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250
Agent Name: Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:
Landowner Name: Susasn Glawe Revocable Trust Telephone; (904) 2334577
Mailing Address: 1656 Park Terrace West E-Mail: sueglawe@yahoo.com

Atlantic Beach. FL 32233

er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA h# 170/45 - 0000

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 217 18th Avenue North, Jacksdonville Beach
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed); Deed Attached

Justification for Variance; (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
i a separate sheet if necessary). Property has been used as a single family residence since 1996. The original and

current occupant wishes to raise the horyie and add a one bedroom, 700 square foot apartment on the first floor.

Request is to retain the original footprint of the foyse with a side yard setback of 8' on the east side of property.

/ Y7007

Applicant’s Signature: /;/ Date of Application: _Y-24-201&

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
current Zonve CLassipication: ¢ =1 4o @MW -R Stondacds FLOOD ZONE: X
CODE SECTION (s): _Jechon 3¢-340 (€)(2)C.1. For a Frost vard Setback of 9 ZTi0 0" reguied.
anJ le)(3)c.2. for m -f;l/clvar‘/ JSetback of 8 ZLe Jo’ regu/'reo/ for A

| Svbstantal /g;' orovement 7z on ex/'zﬁia; a’yz//;{r; _unit.

Condiboaal e Aanrm)rd fr MEIn C-4 Zd.-«."/\:ur,

11 NORTH 3 STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



-

YARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS  BOANo, /8- 10062 7

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below,
Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist | YES The new building will retain the original
which are peculiar to the parcel of land footprint of the current building. Side yard
building or structure, which are not applica- setback on east side of property will be 8'.

ble to other parcels of land, structures or

buildings in the same zoning district.
adialnY ol AV douk

Special circumstances and conditions do not |NO e

result from the actions of the applicant.
APR 2 4 2018

PLANNING & DEVEIOPMENT

Granting the variance will not confer upon {NO
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the | NO
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance | YES
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Grant of variance will be generally con- JYES
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

11 NORTH 3*° STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107




City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Halt

11 North Third Street
Jscksonville Beach
FL 32256

Fhone: 204.247.6231
Fax: 804.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

wiwwe jacksonvillebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT# 7017 0660 0000 0986 8859
April 24, 2018

Rick Glawe
1656 Park Terrace W.
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233

RE: Planning Commission Case: PC# 11-18
Conditional Use Application for multiple-family residential use located in
a Commercial, limited: C-1 zoning district, for property located at 217 N.
18th Avenue.

The City of Jacksonville Beach Planning Commission met on Monday, Aprit 23,
2018 in Council Chambers to consider your Conditional Use Application for
multiple-family residential use located in a Commercial, limited: C-1 zoning
district, pursuant to Section 34-342(d)(15) of the Jacksonville Beach Land
Development Code.

The request was Approved.

Please remove the public notice posted on the property. Please provide a copy of
this letter with your building permit. Should you have any additional questions
related to this matter, please feel free to contact our office at (804) 247-6231.

Sincerely,

A e

Heather Ireland, AICP
Senior Planner
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NI A PPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. [§-/00053
BEACH HEARING DATE Q'Q—}O/Y

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improﬁ@@@‘_ ?‘Qﬁg@) the
drawing, te scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. APR 2 4 2018

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

5. Completed application.

P PP PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant Name: Orender Unlimited, LLC _ Telephone: (904) 372-4859

Mailing Address: 2320 3rd Street South, Suite 5 E-M ail: donna@orenderuniimited.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: CPH, INC. plade Olszewsli Telephone: (904) 332-0999

Mailing Address: 9200 Belfort Road, Suite 220 E-Mail: wadeo@cphcorp.com
Jacksovnille, FL 32256

Landowner Name: Orender Unlimited, LLC Telephone: (904) 372-4859

Mailing Address: 0 16th Ave. South E-Mail: donna@orenderunlimited.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL. 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA ]Zﬂj“k [ 703 (94 -0]00

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 391 16th Ave. South, Jacksonville Beach
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 3-28 04-3S-29E .15, Pablo Beach South, Lot 7, Block 154

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). Subject property is a corner lot with dimensions of 50' x 131 (0.15 acres), which is extremely

substandard for a commercially zoned property. The dimensions and required buffers do not allow for the complete parking maneuvering space onsite

per City code. The applicant proposes to develop a 3 story office building with parking on the first level. The applicant also proposes to improve

the 4th Street right of way.per City paving standards and has reviewed the plan with the City Public Works and Planning Departments.
2

/e
Applicant’s Signature: Date of Application: LM/S/ RS

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE

~

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: O - /L iai -1 FLOOD ZONE: X
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11 NORTH 3™ STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 2476107




‘ VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No.

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
- VED contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
RECEi the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

necessary hardship.
APB 30, 2018

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the

PLANNING & DEVELOPME

eros of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
ave been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.
Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist YES This is a substandard commerciat parcel that is also a

which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

corner lot. The building will meet required setbacks, but
the fuli parking maneuverability requirements cannot be
met onsite. The 4th Street right of way will be improved
per City standards and as discussed in a pre-application
meeting with the Public Works and Planning Departments.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

YES

The size of this property requires variances for any kind of
feasible development. There is adjacent developed retait
to the east, office to the north and residential across the
right of way to the west. The proposed office use is a
good step down use between the commerciat and
residential uses and matches the current office uses along
the 4th Street corridor.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

YES

Granting the variance will allow a feasible use of the
property, while utilizing the zoning and land use that has
been in place on this property for the past 30 years. The
proposed project is very similar to a recently approved
office project at 1030 2nd Street South, except this project
has been able to provide for all required parking spaces
onsite.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

YES

The literal interpretation of the code would
only allow for 6 parking spaces onsite. This
would allow for only an 1,800 SF stand
alone office building, which is not feasible
in this location due to current land and
development costs and rents.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

YES

The applicant is proposing to construct a 3,300 SF
office building. Due to the size and requirements to
construct a 3 story office with parking on the first
level, this is the minimum size that is feasible for the
location.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

YES

Granting the variance will allow a long
vacant parcel and unmaintained right of
way to be developed to modern standards
and create jobs and increase the local tax
base.

11 NORTH 3*” STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250

PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107




OR BK 16740 PAGE 1634

Exhibit A
The Land

Lot 7, Block 154, PABLO BEACH SOUTH, according to plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book
3, page 28, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida.

Parcel Identification No.: 176319-0100

RECEIVED

APR 2 4 2018
[§-10608 3
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

(282662942}




City of

Jacksonville Beach
City Hall
11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach

FL 32250

Phone: 804.247.6231
Fax: 904.247.6107

Planning@jaxbchfl.net

www.jacksonviliebeach.org

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMEN_T

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7017 0660 0000 0995 3383

March 15, 2018

Wade Olszewski

CPH, Inc.. -

5200 Belfort Road, Su 220
Jacksonville, FL 32256

RE: BOA# 18-100011
391 South 161 Avenue
(Lot 7, together with the South one half of a 12 foot wide Public Alley adjacent
to this lot, all being in Block 154, Pablo Beach South)

Dear Mr. Olszewski,

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing at
7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 20, 2018, to consider Orender Unlimited, LLC's application
for a variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

o 34-337(a)1, for two 8-foot wide pérking spaces, in lieu of 9 feet required;
o 34-337 for 8 off-street parking spaces, in lieu of 14 required;

To allow construction of a 4,200 square foot professional office building.

The Board denied the request.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. Information about building :
permits, ap'plications and checklists is available in our office or online at
http://www.jacksonvillebeach.org/business/building-permit-applications-and-checklists. .
Please submit a copy of this approval letter when submitting any future development or building ¢
permit applications. If you have any questions regarding any information contained in this i
letter, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235. ’

Sincerely,

George Knight, CBO
Building Department




Cityof .
&) acksonville Beach

- ELEVEN NORTH THIRD STREET + JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 32250
A

August 24, 2001

Kirk Lichty

PO Box 49133
Jacksonville Bch FL 32250

RE: Case No. # 74-2001
391 S. 16th Ave.

Dear Kirk Lichty:

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public hearing
at 7:30 p.m. on August 21, 2001 to consider your variance application.

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following:

e Section 34-377 for 4 spaces in lieu of 13 required, to allow construction of a 2,500
square foot retail store.

The results of the meeting were:
¢ Denied as written.

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. If you have any
questions regarding this variance, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-6235.

Sin ,;% /

JofyHays, Builditig Official
nning & Development Dept.

®m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
iten 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

| Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can retum the card to you.

B Attach this cand to the back of the mailplece,
or on the front if space permits.
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LOT 7. TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH ONE HALF OF A 12 FOOT WIDE PUBLIC ALLEY ADJACENT
TO THIS LOT, ALL BEING IN BLOCK 154, PABLO BEACH SOUTH, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
3, PAGE 28 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.
2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOT 7,
BLOCK 154, BEING SOUTH 0B'44'14" EAST AS PER PLAT.
3. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES BY PLAT.
4. THE 12° WIDE ALLEY SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY IN BLOCK 154,
WAS CLOSED AND ABANDONED BY THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
BEACH, BY AND THROUGH ORDINANCE NUMBER 99-7752, DATED
NOVEMBER 2, 1998; SUBJECT TO A PERPETUAL EASEMENT OVER
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8. WATER LINE AND FORCE MAIN PER CITY OF JACKSONWVILLE BEACH
UTILITY MAP J—66.

9. INV DENOTES INVERT.

Lrged .
RECEIVED
10. EL DENOTES ELEVATION.
11. CMP DENOTES CORRUGATED METAL PIPE.
12. DIP DENOTES DUCTILE IRON PIPE.

APR 2 4 2018
[T~ 1000¥>

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD ZONE X"
(AREA OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD
PLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM THE
FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP No. 12031C0419H,

REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFRIT OF
ORENDER UNLIMITED, LLC; CHICAGO MTLE INSURANCE
COMPANY: AKERMAN LLP; DOREEN ABOTT, TRUSTEE.
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

DONN W. BOATWRIGHT, P.S.M.
FLA. LIC. SURVEYOR AND MAPPER No. 3295
FLA. LIC. SURVEYING AND MAPPING BUSINESS No. 3672
SCALE: TE:
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FILE: _2017-1535 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET_1_ OF1_
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ORENDER UNLIMITED, LLC




FSUY A pPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. |18 -100084
IBEACH HEARING DATE (-8~ 20(¥

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of al lquﬁ m-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improv !l
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). APR 2 4 2018

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. N

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

5. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

APPLICATION INFORMATION .

Applicant Name: Stephen and Charlotte Jensen Telephone: (904) 838-0203

Mailing Address: 3223 Ocean Dr. E-Mail; sfiensen58@gmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: Christi Elflein, Starr Sanford Design Telephone: (904) 477-2207

Mailing Address: 370 4th Ave. S. E-Mail: christi@starrsanford.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Landowner Name: Stephen and Charlotte Jensen Telephone: (904) 838-0203

Mailing Address: 3223 Ocean Dr. E-Mail: sfiensen58@gmail.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. ;ﬁ? 0

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 3223 Ocean Dr, Jacksonwlle Beach, FL 32250
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 15-92 10-35-29E R/P PT DIV B ATLANTIC SHORES LOT 11 BLK 1

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). Please see attached.

3\ s
5
Applicant’s Signature: Aﬁ\i : /z%,b\)&\ Date of Application: 4f-24-\¥

1S BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RS~14 FLOOD ZONE: AO_Z Ve
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11 NORTH 3*° STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS ~ BOANo. 7/ g | 009%&

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No nroerC e

. .. . . YA d L]
Special conditions and circumstances exist *

which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica- APR 24 2018
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Yes Please see attached.

PLANNING & DEVEIOJMENT

Special circumstances and conditions do not

. X Yes Please see attached.
result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Yes Please see attached.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes Please see attached.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes Please see attached.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes Please see attached.

11 NORTH 3*° STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107
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Mr. Bill Mann April 23, 2018
Planning Director

Planning and Development Department

City of Jacksonville Beach

11 N. 3" Street

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Re: 3223 Ocean Drive Variance Application Authorization

Dear Mr. Mann,

Starr Sanford Design has submitted on our behalf an Application for Variance for 3223 Ocean
Drive, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250. The purpose of this letter is to grant Starr Sanford Design
authorization to represent us as our agent.

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Stephen agrfd Charjotte Jensen
Property(Owners

CC: Starr Sanford Design

RECEIVED

APR 2.4 2018
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Attantic » Caribbean « Pacific PLANN,NG & DEVELOPMENT

Application for Variance
3223 Ocean Drive, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Justification for Variance

3223 Ocean Drive was platted prior to the implementation of the modern day zoning districts in Jacksonville Beach.
The property is now zoned, Residential, Single Family (RS-1). RS-1jrequires a minimum lot size of 10,000 sq. ft. with a
minimum lot width of 90 ft. at the building line. This lot is pie shaLed, 50-58 ft. wide by 156-166 ft. deep with a lot
size of approximately 8,500 sq. ft., which is 15% smailer than the minimum required lot size. it is therefore a non-
conforming RS-1 lot, not meeting either the minimum lot size or the minimum lot width at the building line. Literal
enforcement of the Land Development Code, RS-1 regulations, would create an undue and unnecessary hardship.

Currently, there is an existing house on the property that does not meet the required zoning setbacks or lot
coverage. We are proposing to remove this house and replace it with a new single family home that will improve
upon setbacks and lot coverage, however variances are still needed because it is a non-conforming lot.

The following variances are requested:

Side Yard Setbacks

RS-1 Regulation: 10 ft.

Proposed Northern Side Yard Setback: 7 ft. 6 in.
Proposed Southern Side Yard Setback: 4 ft.

Please note: The proposed house is designed around a side courtyard. The closest point of the house will be setback
10 ft. from the southern side yard property line with a large portion of the house setback more than 25 ft from the
southern side yard property line. A small plunge pool will be located within the courtyard, setback 7 ft. from the
southern side yard property line. The requested 4 ft. side yard setback is to the edge of the patio that wraps around
the plunge pool.

Lot Coverage
RS-1 Regulation: 35%

Existing Lot Coverage: 65%
Proposed Lot Coverage: 49%

Please refer to the attached site plan and lot coverage exhibits for detailed information.

Driveway Material

Turf block is proposed to be used as the driveway material. Turf block will provide a 40% pervious and 60%
impervious ratio for the purposes of calculating lot coverage.

STARR SANFORY DESIGN « 276 471 AVE SOLTH IACHESONVILLE BEACH, FI, 32230 « (U 77070 < INFO N TARRRANFORD, COM
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Variance Application Standards and Conditions / 8,’ /00 0 5/

PLANNING & DEVELOPME! -
Standard #1: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the parcel of land, building or

structure, which are not applicable to other parcels of land, structures or buildings in the same zoning district.
Applies? Yes

Explanation: The RS-1 zoning district sets the minimum lot size at 10,000 sq. ft. and a minimum lot width of 90 ft. at
the building line. The lot size of 3223 Ocean Dr. is 8,500 sq. ft. which is 15% smaller than the minimum lot size with
only approximately 57 ft. of width at the building line. The setback and lot coverage requirements on this non-
conforming lot create a hardship on the lot because of its small size. Variances are needed to design an appropriately
proportioned single family house. The existing house is proposed to be removed and a new house is proposed. The
proposed house will improve upon the impact of the house on the land with greater front yard and side yard
setbacks and less lot coverage. However, a variance is still needed for both setbacks and lot coverage because of the
nonconforming size of the iot.

Standard #2: Special circumstances and conditions do not result from the actions of the applicant.
Applies? Yes

Explanation: Special circumstances and conditions will not result from the construction of the proposed home. The
proposed home will be similar in size and setbacks to its neighbors. The front yard setback will be greater than the
required 25 ft. to allow for off street parking and the rear yard setback will be greater than the required 30 ft. to
allow for alignment with neighboring properties along the oceanfront. This rear setback has already been approved
by the Florida DEP. The side yard setback variances requested are consistent with neighboring properties. For
example, the adjacent neighbors to the north and south have side yard setbacks of 6 to 7 ft.

Standard #3: Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the
comprehensive plan and this code to other parcels of land, buildings, or structures, in the same zoning district.

Applies? Yes

Explanation: Granting this variance will not confer upon this property any special privileges. The proposed home will
be similar in size to its neighbors with similar setbacks. And the proposed home will improve upon current setbacks
and lot coverage of the existing home. Specifically, the front yard setback is currently 19.5 ft. rather than the 25 ft.
required in the RS-1 zoning district. The proposed home will provide a greater front yard setback than is required to
allow for cars to park off the street and in front of the garage. Additionally, the ot coverage will be greatly improved
from 65% to 49%.

Standard #4: Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels of land in the same zoning district, and would work an
unnecessary hardship.

Applies? Yes

Explanation: Literal interpretation and enforcement of the RS-1 zoning district would cause an unnecessary hardship
on this substandard sized property. The proposed home size and setbacks will be consistent with neighboring
properties. Front yard and rear yard setback requirements will be adhered to and lot coverage will be improved from
65% to 49%.

STARR SANFORE DESIGY « 370 4" AVE SQUTHL JACKSONVILLE BEACH. I 32238 « (904) 70767681 « INFO & STARRSANFORDCOM




Standard #5: Grant of variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the parcel of
land, building or structure.

Applies? Yes

Explanation: The side yard variance and the lot coverage variance will aliow for a reasonable use of the parcel of land
for a single family residential home.

Standard #6: Grant of variance will be generally consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, and policies of the
comprehensive plan and this Code and will not adversely affect adjacent land.

Applies? Yes

Explanation: 3223 Ocean Drive has a Future Land Use designation of Low Density Residential and a zoning
designation of Residential, Single Family (RS-1). The proposed single family home is consistent with the purposes,
goals, objectives and policies of these codes and will not adversely affect adjacent lands.

RECEIVED

APR 2 4 2018
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~June 17,1987

R~ 3
P RN

" Mr. John L. Green
3223 South Ocean Drive
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250
Dear Mr. Greens- |

The Board of Zoning and Adjuetmenf met on June 16, 1987 and considered
your request for variance at the above address.

A variance was granted for a north side setback of 9' for the house and
garage and 7' for the bay window; also, front setback of 19.5°'.

You may now receive your building permit for the abéve residence.
Sincerely, : 4 |

~ Mary Davis
Recording Secretary

"I ees File
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Resitonce Noamer 3211 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Block 1 Lot 10
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MAP SHOWING SURvc ¢ OF

LOT 6 AND LOT 7, PRITCHARD~CLARSEN REPLAT OF BLOCK 201 )
IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 4 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF
FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF THE BEACHES.
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FLORIDA 2418550
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